
March 25, 2020

REPORT NO.: 2003234

Columbia, MS 39429

Please find enclosed the analytical report, including the Sample Summary, Sample Narrative and 

Chain of Custody for your sample set received March 16, 2020.

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank you for using Bonner Analytical 

Testing for your analytical needs.

Sincerely,

PROJECT NO.: CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Attn:  Joe Loftin

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825

I certify that the data contained in this report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with the BATCO 's QAP & SOPs developed under giudelines 

provided by NELAC, EPA, ASTM or other certifed test methods. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the sample narrative. Samples will be retained for 30 days 

from the date of this report, then disposed in an appropiate manner. Bonner reserves the right to return samples identified as hazardous. Release of this Final 

Report is authorized as verified by the following signature.

Approved by: _______________________________________

 

Michael S. Bonner, Ph.D.

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

AnalyzedMRL

03/13/20  12:452170 Foot Depth 2003234-01

Units QualifiersMDL

Sample Name: Lab ID: Sample Date&Time:

Analyte Results PreparedBatch Analyst

EPA 120.1

1.00Specific conductance umhos/cm1110 1.00 03/13/202003/13/2020B0C1619 RP

EPA 200.7

0.0100Arsenic mg/LND U0.00150 03/24/202003/17/2020B0C1802 TJB

0.250Calcium mg/L4.71 0.0251 """ TJB

0.100Iron mg/L15.3 0.00370 """ TJB

0.250Magnesium mg/L0.587 0.00900 """ TJB

0.0150Manganese mg/L0.256 0.00025 """ TJB

0.250Potassium mg/L0.899 0.0165 """ TJB

0.100Silica (SiO2) mg/L9.87 0.100 """ TJB

0.250Sodium mg/L205 0.00700 """ TJB

EPA 300.1

10Bromide mg/LND 0.40 03/17/202003/17/2020B0C1608 JPE

10Chloride mg/L220 2.0 03/17/2020"" jeste

2.0Fluoride mg/LND 0.40 """ jeste

10Sulfate mg/LND U1.0 """ jeste

SM 2320 B

4.00Phenolphthalein Alkalinity mg/L38.7 0.820 03/23/202003/20/2020B0C1615 RSR

4.00Total Alkalinity mg/L172 0.820 """ RSR

SM 4500-H+ B

pH pH Units9.6 03/13/202003/13/2020B0C1619 RP

Page 2 of 19This report must be reproduced in full.



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

AnalyzedMRL

03/13/20  13:502185 Foot Depth 2003234-02

Units QualifiersMDL

Sample Name: Lab ID: Sample Date&Time:

Analyte Results PreparedBatch Analyst

EPA 120.1

1.00Specific conductance umhos/cm1120 1.00 03/13/202003/13/2020B0C1619 RP

EPA 200.7

0.0100Arsenic mg/LND U0.00150 03/24/202003/17/2020B0C1802 TJB

0.250Calcium mg/L6.47 0.0251 """ TJB

0.100Iron mg/L26.1 0.00370 """ TJB

0.250Magnesium mg/L1.87 0.00900 """ TJB

0.0150Manganese mg/L0.547 0.00025 """ TJB

0.250Potassium mg/L1.73 0.0165 """ TJB

0.100Silica (SiO2) mg/L35.4 0.100 """ TJB

0.250Sodium mg/L214 0.00700 """ TJB

EPA 300.1

10Bromide mg/LND 0.40 03/17/202003/17/2020B0C1608 JPE

10Chloride mg/L230 2.0 03/17/2020"" jeste

2.0Fluoride mg/LND 0.40 """ jeste

10Sulfate mg/LND U1.0 """ jeste

SM 2320 B

4.00Phenolphthalein Alkalinity mg/L28.1 0.820 03/23/202003/20/2020B0C1615 RSR

4.00Total Alkalinity mg/L169 0.820 """ RSR

SM 4500-H+ B

pH pH Units9.5 03/13/202003/13/2020B0C1619 RP

Page 3 of 19This report must be reproduced in full.



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

AnalyzedMRL

03/13/20  14:522200 Foot Depth 2003234-03

Units QualifiersMDL

Sample Name: Lab ID: Sample Date&Time:

Analyte Results PreparedBatch Analyst

EPA 120.1

1.00Specific conductance umhos/cm1130 1.00 03/13/202003/13/2020B0C1619 RP

EPA 200.7

0.0100Arsenic mg/LND U0.00150 03/24/202003/17/2020B0C1802 TJB

0.250Calcium mg/L5.40 0.0251 """ TJB

0.100Iron mg/L17.9 0.00370 """ TJB

0.250Magnesium mg/L1.16 0.00900 """ TJB

0.0150Manganese mg/L0.337 0.00025 """ TJB

0.250Potassium mg/L1.32 0.0165 """ TJB

0.100Silica (SiO2) mg/L20.6 0.100 """ TJB

0.250Sodium mg/L217 0.00700 """ TJB

EPA 300.1

10Bromide mg/LND 0.40 03/17/202003/17/2020B0C1608 JPE

10Chloride mg/L230 2.0 03/17/2020"" jeste

2.0Fluoride mg/LND 0.40 """ jeste

10Sulfate mg/LND U1.0 """ jeste

SM 2320 B

4.00Phenolphthalein Alkalinity mg/L35.1 0.820 03/23/202003/20/2020B0C1615 RSR

4.00Total Alkalinity mg/L179 0.820 """ RSR

SM 4500-H+ B

pH pH Units9.5 03/13/202003/13/2020B0C1619 RP

Page 4 of 19This report must be reproduced in full.



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

AnalyzedMRL

03/13/20  15:522220 Foot Depth 2003234-04

Units QualifiersMDL

Sample Name: Lab ID: Sample Date&Time:

Analyte Results PreparedBatch Analyst

EPA 120.1

1.00Specific conductance umhos/cm1120 1.00 03/13/202003/13/2020B0C1619 RP

EPA 200.7

0.0100Arsenic mg/LND U0.00150 03/24/202003/17/2020B0C1802 TJB

0.250Calcium mg/L5.66 0.0251 """ TJB

0.100Iron mg/L23.1 0.00370 """ TJB

0.250Magnesium mg/L1.36 0.00900 """ TJB

0.0150Manganese mg/L0.408 0.00025 """ TJB

0.250Potassium mg/L1.50 0.0165 """ TJB

0.100Silica (SiO2) mg/L26.1 0.100 """ TJB

0.250Sodium mg/L214 0.00700 """ TJB

EPA 300.1

10Bromide mg/LND 0.40 03/17/202003/17/2020B0C1608 JPE

10Chloride mg/L230 2.0 03/17/2020"" jeste

2.0Fluoride mg/LND 0.40 """ jeste

10Sulfate mg/LND U1.0 """ jeste

SM 2320 B

4.00Phenolphthalein Alkalinity mg/L52.7 0.820 03/23/202003/20/2020B0C1615 RSR

4.00Total Alkalinity mg/L200 0.820 """ RSR

SM 4500-H+ B

pH pH Units9.5 03/13/202003/13/2020B0C1619 RP

Page 5 of 19This report must be reproduced in full.



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

AnalyzedMRL

03/13/20  16:552239 Foot Depth 2003234-05

Units QualifiersMDL

Sample Name: Lab ID: Sample Date&Time:

Analyte Results PreparedBatch Analyst

EPA 120.1

1.00Specific conductance umhos/cm1140 1.00 03/13/202003/13/2020B0C1619 RP

EPA 200.7

0.0100Arsenic mg/LND U0.00150 03/24/202003/17/2020B0C1802 TJB

0.250Calcium mg/L5.82 0.0251 """ TJB

0.100Iron mg/L25.5 0.00370 """ TJB

0.250Magnesium mg/L1.46 0.00900 """ TJB

0.0150Manganese mg/L0.459 0.00025 """ TJB

0.250Potassium mg/L1.48 0.0165 """ TJB

0.100Silica (SiO2) mg/L28.4 0.100 """ TJB

0.250Sodium mg/L211 0.00700 """ TJB

EPA 300.1

10Bromide mg/LND 0.40 03/17/202003/17/2020B0C1608 JPE

10Chloride mg/L230 2.0 03/17/2020"" jeste

2.0Fluoride mg/LND 0.40 """ jeste

10Sulfate mg/LND U1.0 """ jeste

SM 2320 B

4.00Phenolphthalein Alkalinity mg/L1.75 J0.820 03/25/202003/25/2020B0C2516 RSR

4.00Total Alkalinity mg/L126 0.820 03/25/2020"" RSR

SM 4500-H+ B

pH pH Units9.4 03/13/202003/13/2020B0C1619 RP

Page 6 of 19This report must be reproduced in full.



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

All reported results are within Bonner Analytical Testing Co. defined laboratory QAQC objectives unless listed below or otherwise 

qualified in this report.

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

Qualifications:

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Notes:

MRL = Method Reporting Limit

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected, below detection limit

U = Below the minimum detection limit

J = Detected, below reportable limit

D = Dilution performed

ug/l = Microgram per Liter = parts per billion (ppb)

ug/kg = Microgram per kilogram = parts per billion (ppb)

mg/l = Millgram per liter parts per million (ppm)

mg/kg = Millgram per kilogram parts per million (ppm)

CFU = Colony forming units

Page 7 of 19This report must be reproduced in full.



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qualifiers
 Analyte

Classical Chemistry Parameters - Quality Control

Batch B0C1615 - *** DEFAULT PREP ***

Blank (B0C1615-BLK1) Prepared: 03/16/2020 Analyzed: 03/23/2020

Total Alkalinity mg/LND 4.00

Phenolphthalein Alkalinity "ND 4.00

LCS (B0C1615-BS1) Prepared: 03/16/2020 Analyzed: 03/23/2020

Total Alkalinity mg/L90.6 4.00 90-110

Phenolphthalein Alkalinity "ND 4.00 90-110

Duplicate (B0C1615-DUP1) Prepared: 03/16/2020 Analyzed: 03/23/2020Source: 2003133-34

Total Alkalinity mg/L3.16 4.00 3.16 20 J0.00

Page 8 of 19This report must be reproduced in full.



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qualifiers
 Analyte

Metals - Quality Control

Batch B0C1802 - 200.7

Blank (B0C1802-BLK1) Prepared: 03/17/2020 Analyzed: 03/18/2020

Aluminum mg/LND 0.100 U

Antimony "ND 0.0200 U

Arsenic "ND 0.0100 U

Barium "ND 0.0800 U

Beryllium "0.0000320 0.00200 J

Boron "ND 0.0100 U

Cadmium "ND 0.00500 U

Calcium "ND 0.250 U

Cobalt "0.000297 0.0125 J

Copper "0.00139 0.0250 J

Chromium "ND 0.0100 U

Iron "ND 0.100 U

Lead "ND 0.0100 U

Magnesium "ND 0.250 U

Manganese "ND 0.0150 U

Molybdenum "ND 0.00500 U

Nickel "0.000416 0.0200 J

Phosphorus "ND 0.200 U

Potassium "ND 0.250 U

Selenium "ND 0.0175 U

Silica (SiO2) "0.179 0.100

Silver "0.00114 0.0100 J

Sodium "0.0110 0.250 J

Strontium "ND 0.00500 U

Sulfur "ND 0.200 U

Thallium "ND 0.0200 U

Tin "ND 0.0100 U

Titanium "ND 0.0100 U

Vanadium "ND 0.0200 U

Zinc "ND 0.0400 U

Hardness "ND 1.65 U

Page 9 of 19This report must be reproduced in full.



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qualifiers
 Analyte

Metals - Quality Control

Batch B0C1802 - 200.7

Blank (B0C1802-BLK2) Prepared: 03/17/2020 Analyzed: 03/24/2020

Aluminum mg/LND 0.100 U

Antimony "ND 0.0200 U

Arsenic "ND 0.0100 U

Barium "ND 0.0800 U

Beryllium "ND 0.00200 U

Boron "ND 0.0100 U

Cadmium "ND 0.00500 U

Calcium "ND 0.250 U

Cobalt "ND 0.0125 U

Copper "0.00118 0.0250 J

Chromium "ND 0.0100 U

Iron "ND 0.100 U

Lead "ND 0.0100 U

Magnesium "ND 0.250 U

Manganese "ND 0.0150 U

Molybdenum "ND 0.00500 U

Nickel "ND 0.0200 U

Phosphorus "ND 0.200 U

Potassium "ND 0.250 U

Selenium "ND 0.0175 U

Silica (SiO2) "1000 0.100

Silver "0.000588 0.0100 J

Sodium "ND 0.250 U

Strontium "1000 0.00500

Sulfur "ND 0.200 U

Thallium "ND 0.0200 U

Tin "ND 0.0100 U

Titanium "1000 0.0100

Vanadium "ND 0.0200 U

Zinc "ND 0.0400 U

Hardness "ND 1.65 U

Page 10 of 19This report must be reproduced in full.



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qualifiers
 Analyte

Metals - Quality Control

Batch B0C1802 - 200.7

LCS (B0C1802-BS1) Prepared: 03/17/2020 Analyzed: 03/18/2020

Aluminum mg/L6.72 0.100 7.0000 85-11596.0

Antimony "0.0996 0.0200 0.10000 85-11599.6

Arsenic "0.0354 0.0100 0.040000 85-11588.6

Barium "1.94 0.0800 2.0000 85-11596.8

Beryllium "0.0469 0.00200 0.050000 85-11593.7

Boron "0.104 0.0100 0.10000 85-115104

Cadmium "0.0541 0.00500 0.050000 85-115108

Calcium "5.02 0.250 5.0000 85-115100

Cobalt "0.521 0.0125 0.50000 85-115104

Copper "0.240 0.0250 0.25000 85-11595.8

Chromium "0.212 0.0100 0.20000 85-115106

Iron "6.18 0.100 6.0000 85-115103

Lead "0.0189 0.0100 0.020000 85-11594.4

Magnesium "4.91 0.250 5.0000 85-11598.2

Manganese "0.528 0.0150 0.50000 85-115106

Molybdenum "0.207 0.00500 0.20000 85-115104

Nickel "0.469 0.0200 0.50000 85-11593.7

Phosphorus "0.985 0.200 1.0000 85-11598.5

Potassium "4.87 0.250 5.0000 85-11597.4

Selenium "0.0843 0.0175 0.10000 85-11584.3

Silica (SiO2) "0.950 0.100 1.0000 85-11595.0

Silver "0.0491 0.0100 0.050000 85-11598.1

Sodium "4.44 0.250 5.0000 85-11588.8

Strontium "0.0517 0.00500 0.050000 85-115103

Sulfur "0.943 0.200 1.0000 85-11594.3

Thallium "0.0506 0.0200 0.050000 85-115101

Tin "0.106 0.0100 0.10000 85-115106

Titanium "0.211 0.0100 0.20000 85-115105

Vanadium "0.518 0.0200 0.50000 85-115104

Zinc "0.470 0.0400 0.50000 85-11593.9

Page 11 of 19This report must be reproduced in full.



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qualifiers
 Analyte

Metals - Quality Control

Batch B0C1802 - 200.7

LCS (B0C1802-BS2) Prepared: 03/17/2020 Analyzed: 03/24/2020

Aluminum mg/L7.10 0.100 7.0000 85-115101

Antimony "0.0977 0.0200 0.10000 85-11597.7

Arsenic "0.0379 0.0100 0.040000 85-11594.8

Barium "1.98 0.0800 2.0000 85-11598.8

Beryllium "0.0476 0.00200 0.050000 85-11595.1

Boron "0.0967 0.0100 0.10000 85-11596.7

Cadmium "0.0490 0.00500 0.050000 85-11597.9

Calcium "4.91 0.250 5.0000 85-11598.1

Cobalt "0.486 0.0125 0.50000 85-11597.2

Copper "0.245 0.0250 0.25000 85-11598.0

Chromium "0.197 0.0100 0.20000 85-11598.3

Iron "5.81 0.100 6.0000 85-11596.9

Lead "0.0185 0.0100 0.020000 85-11592.6

Magnesium "4.83 0.250 5.0000 85-11596.6

Manganese "0.501 0.0150 0.50000 85-115100

Molybdenum "0.202 0.00500 0.20000 85-115101

Nickel "0.503 0.0200 0.50000 85-115101

Phosphorus "0.951 0.200 1.0000 85-11595.1

Potassium "4.98 0.250 5.0000 85-11599.6

Selenium "0.100 0.0175 0.10000 85-115100

Silica (SiO2) "0.993 0.100 1.0000 85-11599.3

Silver "0.0497 0.0100 0.050000 85-11599.3

Sodium "4.91 0.250 5.0000 85-11598.3

Strontium "0.0495 0.00500 0.050000 85-11599.0

Sulfur "1.04 0.200 1.0000 85-115104

Thallium "0.0454 0.0200 0.050000 85-11590.7

Tin "0.0968 0.0100 0.10000 85-11596.8

Titanium "0.190 0.0100 0.20000 85-11595.0

Vanadium "0.499 0.0200 0.50000 85-11599.9

Zinc "0.472 0.0400 0.50000 85-11594.4

Page 12 of 19This report must be reproduced in full.



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qualifiers
 Analyte

Metals - Quality Control

Batch B0C1802 - 200.7

Duplicate (B0C1802-DUP1) Prepared: 03/17/2020 Analyzed: 03/18/2020Source: 2003195-01

Aluminum mg/L0.524 0.100 0.526 200.312

Antimony "ND 0.0200 ND 20 U

Arsenic "0.00152 0.0100 ND 20 J

Barium "0.0786 0.0800 0.0856 20 J8.55

Beryllium "ND 0.00200 ND 20 U

Boron "0.0669 0.0100 0.0709 205.88

Cadmium "0.0000896 0.00500 0.000120 20 J28.6

Calcium "6.57 0.250 7.12 207.98

Cobalt "0.000841 0.0125 0.000910 20 J7.93

Copper "0.00313 0.0250 0.00273 20 J13.4

Chromium "0.000478 0.0100 0.000474 20 J0.881

Iron "1.10 0.100 1.16 205.73

Lead "0.00257 0.0100 0.00171 20 J40.4

Magnesium "1.40 0.250 1.49 206.60

Manganese "0.147 0.0150 0.157 206.70

Molybdenum "ND 0.00500 ND 20 U

Nickel "0.000604 0.0200 0.000544 20 J10.3

Phosphorus "ND 0.200 ND 20 U

Potassium "0.910 0.250 0.988 208.24

Selenium "ND 0.0175 ND 20 U

Silica (SiO2) "8.72 0.100 9.26 205.95

Silver "0.00131 0.0100 0.00138 20 J5.72

Sodium "26.6 0.250 28.2 205.61

Strontium "0.225 0.00500 0.243 207.68

Sulfur "5.94 0.200 6.12 202.83

Thallium "ND 0.0200 ND 20 U

Tin "ND 0.0100 ND 20 U

Titanium "ND 0.0100 ND 20 U

Vanadium "ND 0.0200 0.000642 20 U

Zinc "ND 0.0400 ND 20 U

Hardness "22.2 1.65 23.9 207.62

Page 13 of 19This report must be reproduced in full.



Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qualifiers
 Analyte

Metals - Quality Control

Batch B0C1802 - 200.7

Leach Fluid Blank (B0C1802-LBK1) Prepared: 03/17/2020 Analyzed: 03/18/2020

Aluminum mg/LND 0.100 U

Antimony "ND 0.0200 U

Arsenic "0.00477 0.0100 J

Barium "ND 0.0800 U

Beryllium "ND 0.00200 U

Boron "ND 0.0100 U

Cadmium "ND 0.00500 U

Calcium "ND 0.250 U

Cobalt "ND 0.0125 U

Copper "0.0101 0.0250 J

Chromium "0.00164 0.0100 J

Iron "0.00804 0.100 J

Lead "ND 0.0100 U

Magnesium "ND 0.250 U

Manganese "0.000271 0.0150 J

Molybdenum "ND 0.00500 U

Nickel "0.00716 0.0200 J

Phosphorus "ND 0.200 U

Potassium "0.641 0.250

Selenium "ND 0.0175 U

Silica (SiO2) "0.193 0.100

Silver "0.00143 0.0100 J

Sodium "1310 0.250

Strontium "ND 0.00500 U

Sulfur "ND 0.200 U

Thallium "ND 0.0200 U

Tin "ND 0.0100 U

Titanium "ND 0.0100 U

Vanadium "ND 0.0200 U

Zinc "0.00557 0.0400 J

Hardness "ND 1.65 U
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Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qualifiers
 Analyte

Metals - Quality Control

Batch B0C1802 - 200.7

Matrix Spike (B0C1802-MS1) Prepared: 03/17/2020 Analyzed: 03/18/2020Source: 2003195-01

Aluminum mg/L8.39 0.100 7.0000 0.526 75-125112

Antimony "0.105 0.0200 0.10000 ND 75-125106

Arsenic "0.0366 0.0100 0.040000 ND 75-12588.8

Barium "2.10 0.0800 2.0000 0.0856 75-125101

Beryllium "0.0483 0.00200 0.050000 ND 75-12596.9

Boron "0.176 0.0100 0.10000 0.0709 75-125105

Cadmium "0.0555 0.00500 0.050000 0.000120 75-125111

Calcium "11.9 0.250 5.0000 7.12 75-12595.3

Cobalt "0.543 0.0125 0.50000 0.000910 75-125108

Copper "0.261 0.0250 0.25000 0.00273 75-125103

Chromium "0.220 0.0100 0.20000 0.000474 75-125110

Iron "7.67 0.100 6.0000 1.16 75-125108

Lead "0.0209 0.0100 0.020000 0.00171 75-12596.1

Magnesium "6.48 0.250 5.0000 1.49 75-12599.7

Manganese "0.687 0.0150 0.50000 0.157 75-125106

Molybdenum "0.216 0.00500 0.20000 ND 75-125108

Nickel "0.492 0.0200 0.50000 0.000544 75-12598.3

Phosphorus "1.12 0.200 1.0000 ND 75-125106

Potassium "6.08 0.250 5.0000 0.988 75-125102

Selenium "0.0911 0.0175 0.10000 ND 75-12590.6

Silica (SiO2) "12.4 0.100 1.0000 9.26 75-125312

Silver "0.0516 0.0100 0.050000 0.00138 75-125101

Sodium "32.0 0.250 5.0000 28.2 75-12576.2

Strontium "0.287 0.00500 0.050000 0.243 75-12587.2

Sulfur "7.10 0.200 1.0000 6.12 75-12598.9

Thallium "0.0513 0.0200 0.050000 ND 75-125103

Tin "0.107 0.0100 0.10000 ND 75-125107

Titanium "0.226 0.0100 0.20000 ND 75-125110

Vanadium "0.542 0.0200 0.50000 0.000642 75-125108

Zinc "0.490 0.0400 0.50000 ND 75-12597.6
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Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qualifiers
 Analyte

Metals - Quality Control

Batch B0C1802 - 200.7

Matrix Spike Dup (B0C1802-MSD1) Prepared: 03/17/2020 Analyzed: 03/18/2020Source: 2003195-01

Aluminum mg/L8.30 0.100 7.0000 0.526 20075-125111 1.19

Antimony "0.101 0.0200 0.10000 ND 20075-125101 4.72

Arsenic "0.0367 0.0100 0.040000 ND 20075-12589.1 0.303

Barium "2.06 0.0800 2.0000 0.0856 20075-12598.9 2.02

Beryllium "0.0469 0.00200 0.050000 ND 20075-12594.0 3.04

Boron "0.170 0.0100 0.10000 0.0709 20075-12599.0 3.30

Cadmium "0.0540 0.00500 0.050000 0.000120 20075-125108 2.68

Calcium "11.8 0.250 5.0000 7.12 20075-12594.1 0.532

Cobalt "0.526 0.0125 0.50000 0.000910 20075-125105 3.21

Copper "0.251 0.0250 0.25000 0.00273 20075-12599.4 3.80

Chromium "0.215 0.0100 0.20000 0.000474 20075-125107 2.58

Iron "7.61 0.100 6.0000 1.16 20075-125108 0.750

Lead "0.0220 0.0100 0.020000 0.00171 20075-125102 5.12

Magnesium "6.48 0.250 5.0000 1.49 20075-12599.7 0.00771

Manganese "0.684 0.0150 0.50000 0.157 20075-125105 0.551

Molybdenum "0.210 0.00500 0.20000 ND 20075-125105 2.76

Nickel "0.475 0.0200 0.50000 0.000544 20075-12594.9 3.50

Phosphorus "1.13 0.200 1.0000 ND 20075-125107 1.57

Potassium "6.00 0.250 5.0000 0.988 20075-125100 1.19

Selenium "0.0860 0.0175 0.10000 ND 20075-12585.5 5.77

Silica (SiO2) "12.1 0.100 1.0000 9.26 20075-125287 2.04

Silver "0.0501 0.0100 0.050000 0.00138 20075-12597.4 3.04

Sodium "31.6 0.250 5.0000 28.2 20075-12569.3 1.09

Strontium "0.283 0.00500 0.050000 0.243 20075-12579.4 1.37

Sulfur "6.94 0.200 1.0000 6.12 20075-12582.8 2.29

Thallium "0.0515 0.0200 0.050000 ND 20075-125103 0.418

Tin "0.105 0.0100 0.10000 ND 20075-125105 2.00

Titanium "0.225 0.0100 0.20000 ND 20075-125110 0.368

Vanadium "0.524 0.0200 0.50000 0.000642 20075-125105 3.35

Zinc "0.476 0.0400 0.50000 ND 20075-12594.8 2.85
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Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Qualifiers
 Analyte

Cations and Anions by Ion Chromatography - Quality Control

Batch B0C1608 - NO PREP

Blank (B0C1608-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/17/2020

Chloride mg/LND 1.0

Sulfate "ND 1.0 U

Fluoride "ND 0.20

LCS (B0C1608-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/17/2020

Chloride mg/L4.90 1.0 5.0000 85-11598.0

Sulfate "4.68 1.0 5.0000 75-12593.6

Fluoride "0.581 0.20 0.50000 75-125116

Duplicate (B0C1608-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/17/2020Source: 2003234-01

Chloride mg/L226 10 222 201.83

Sulfate "ND 10 ND 20 U

Fluoride "ND 2.0 ND 20

Matrix Spike (B0C1608-MS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/17/2020Source: 2003234-01

Chloride mg/L361 11 111.11 222 75-125125

Sulfate "108 11 111.11 ND D75-12597.4

Fluoride "12.1 2.2 55.556 ND 75-12521.8
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Received: 

Certificate Of Analysis

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Griner Drilling

P.O. Box 825 CAGW Myrtle Ave. Baton Rouge, LA

Joe Loftin

Myrtle Avenue Baton Rouge, LA

03/25/2020 16:08

Columbia MS, 39429

03/16/2020  10:45

2703 Oak Grove Road

Hattiesburg, MS 39402

601.264.2854 Phone

601.268.7084 Fax

CertificationsAnalyte

Certified Analyses included in this Report

CAS #

EPA 120.1 in Water

C-2,C-3Specific conductance

EPA 200.7 in Water

C-3,C-2Arsenic 7440-38-2

C-3,C-2Calcium 7440-70-2

C-3,C-2Iron 7439-89-6

C-3,C-2Magnesium 7439-95-4

C-3,C-2Manganese 7439-96-5

C-3,C-2Potassium 7440-09-7

C-3,C-2Sodium 7440-23-5

EPA 300.1 in Water

C-2,C-3Bromide 24959-67-9

C-2,C-3Chloride 16887-00-6

C-2,C-3Sulfate 14808-79-8

C-2,C-3Fluoride 16984-48-8

SM 4500-H+ B in Water

C-2,C-3pH

List of Certifications

Code Description Number Expires

C-1 MS00013Ms Department of Health (Coliform, E coli & HPC) 12/31/2019

C-2 03002La Environmental Lab Accreditation Program 06/30/2020

C-3 TNI02178National Environmental Lab Accreditation Program 06/30/2020
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